Common shares of HSBC Financial cancelled   $ 68
 Charge to contributed surplus   239
 Charge to retained earnings   39
   $ 346

122439_Text_Eng.indd   59 3/2/10   1:12 PM

2 Business combination (continued)

The impact of the acquisition on previously reported opening balances of shareholders’ equity was as follows:

   2008
 Common shares
 As previously reported   $ 1,225
 HSBC Financial common shares   68
 As restated   $ 1,293

 Contributed surplus
 As previously reported   $ 206
 HSBC Financial contributed surplus   26
 As restated   $ 232

 Retained earnings
 As previously reported   $ 1,462
 HSBC Financial retained earnings   274
 As restated   $ 1,736

 Accumulated other comprehensive income
 As previously reported   $ 5
 HSBC Financial accumulated other comprehensive income   (4)
 As restated   $ 1

The effect of the acquisition on the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of income of the bank was
as follows:

 Consolidated Balance Sheet
   2008
   Pro-forma
   excluding  Impact of
   HSBC  HSBC
   Financial(1) Financial  Total
 Assets
  Cash resources   $ 1,815 $ 40 $ 1,855
  Securities   10,772  46  10,818
  Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements   6,682  –  6,682
  Loans   39,812  3,834  43,646
  Other assets   8,909  139  9,048
   $ 67,990 $ 4,059 $ 72,049
 Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
  Deposits   $ 51,961 $ 1 $ 51,962
  Other liabilities   11,435  3,711  15,146
  Subordinated debentures   788  –  788
  Shareholders’ equity   3,806  347  4,153
   $ 67,990 $ 4,059 $ 72,049

(1)  Represents the following customer groups: Personal Financial Services, Commercial Banking, and Global Banking and Markets; excluding
Consumer Finance.

60

notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

H S B C  B A N K  C A N A D A

122439_Text_Eng.indd   60 3/2/10   1:12 PM

2 Business combination (continued)

 Consolidated Statement of Income   2008
   Pro-forma
   excluding  Impact of
   HSBC  HSBC
   Financial(1) Financial  Total

 Net interest income   $ 1,167 $ 477 $ 1,644
 Non-interest revenue   779  58  837
 Total revenue   1,946  535  2,481
 Non-interest expense   1,008  222  1,230
 Net operating income before provision for credit losses   938  313  1,251
 Provision for credit losses   151  228  379
 Income before provision for income taxes and non-controlling
  interest in income of trust   787  85  872
 Provision for income taxes   219  34  253
 Non-controlling interest in income of trust   26  –  26
 Net income   $ 542 $ 51 $ 593

(1)  Represents the following customer groups: Personal Financial Services, Commercial Banking, and Global Banking and Markets; excluding
Consumer Finance.

3 Securities

a Analysis of securities   2009
   Term to maturity
   Total
   Within  1–5  5–10  After 10  No specific  fair
   1 year  years  years  years  maturity  value
  Available-for-sale
   securities (at fair value):
   Securities issued
   or guaranteed by:
   Canada $ 3,113 $ 8,375 $ 294 $ – $ – $ 11,782
   Provinces  52  354  –  –  –  406
   Foreign
   governments  –  352  –  –  –  352
   3,165  9,081  294  _  –  12,540
   Others  –  33  –  _  2  35
   Investment funds –  –  –  –  6  6
   Equity securities  26  74  –  –  1  101
   Total available-
   for-sale securities $ 3,191 $ 9,188 $ 294 $ – $ 9 $ 12,682

  Held-for-trading
   securities (at fair value):
   Securities issued
   or guaranteed by:
   Canada $ 443 $ 704 $ 138 $ 4 $ – $ 1,289
   Provinces  55  120  13  30  –  218
   498  824  151  34  –  1,507
   Others  110  60  25  256  –  451
   Equity securities  –  –  –  –  28  28
   Total held-for-
   trading securities $ 608 $ 884 $ 176 $ 290 $ 28 $ 1,986

61

122439_Text_Eng.indd   61 3/2/10   1:12 PM

3 Securities (continued)

a Analysis of securities (continued)   2008
   Term to maturity
   Total
   Within  1–5  5–10  After 10  No specific  fair
   1 year  years  years  years  maturity  value
  Available-for-sale
   securities (at fair value):
   Securities issued
   or guaranteed by:
   Canada $ 4,999 $ 4,154 $ – $ – $ – $ 9,153
   Provinces  124  46  –  –  –  170
   5,123  4,200  –  _  –  9,323
   Others  –  45  –  _  181  226
   Investment funds –  –  –  –  4  4
   Equity securities  49  81  –  –  –  130
   Total available-
   for-sale securities $ 5,172 $ 4,326 $ – $ – $ 185 $ 9,683

  Held-for-trading
   securities (at fair value):
   Securities issued
   or guaranteed by:
   Canada $ 371 $ 182 $ 42 $ – $ – $ 595
   Provinces  47  13  114  –  –  174
   418  195  156  –  –  769
   Others  236  12  9  –  34  291
   Equity securities  –  –  –  –  19  19
   Total held-for-
   trading securities $ 654 $ 207 $ 165 $ – $ 53 $ 1,079

Other securities (not included in the above table) not designated as AFS or HFT include merchant banking investments
recognized at fair value of $38 million (2008 – $42 million) and investments in equities with significant influence
recognized using the equity method of $3 million (2008 – $2 million). At December 31, 2008, other securities included
a foreign currency-denominated provincial government bond designated as HTM of $12 million.

The total carrying value of securities includes amounts denominated in currency other than Canadian dollars of

[…]

Net benefit plan expense
 Discount rate (%)   6.50 – 7.00  5.25 – 5.50  6.25 – 6.50  5.25 – 5.50
 Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets (%)   6.75 – 7.00  7.00 – 7.50  n/a  n/a
 Rate of compensation increase (%)   3.80 – 4.00  3.80 – 4.00  0.00 – 3.50  3.80 – 4.00

In 2009, for measurement purposes, a 7.30 – 9.00 per cent health care cost trend rate was assumed grading down to
4.90 – 5.00 per cent in 2015 and thereafter (2008 – 8.20 – 9.00 per cent grading down to 4.90 – 5.00 per cent in 2012
and thereafter).

The expected average remaining service lives of the active employees under the pension plans is 15 years and 19 years
under the post-retirement, non-pension arrangements.

Sensitivity of Assumptions

The following table shows the sensitivity of the accrued benefit obligations at the end of 2009, as well as the net benefits
expense for 2009, to changes in the significant actuarial assumptions. The sensitivities in each key variable have been
calculated independently of changes in other key variables.

   Pension benefits Non-pension benefits
   Accrued   Accrued
   benefit  Benefits  benefit  Benefits
   obligation  expense  obligation  expense
 Expected rate of return on plan assets (%)   –  6.50 – 7.00  –  –
  Impact of 1% increase   $ – $ (3) $ – $ –
  Impact of 1% decrease   $ – $ 3 $ – $ –
 Discount rate (%)   6.25  6.25 – 6.50  6.25  6.25 – 6.50
  Impact of 1% increase   $ (59) $ (4) $ (16) $ (1)
  Impact of 1% decrease   $ 73 $ 5 $ 21 $ 1
 Rate of compensation increase (%)   3.50 – 3.80  3.50 – 3.80  –  –
  Impact of 0.25% increase   $ 7 $ – $ – $ –
  Impact of 0.25% decrease   $ (7) $ – $ – $ –
 Assumed overall health care cost trend (%)   –  –  7.30 – 8.50 8.20 – 8.50(1)

  Impact of 1% increase   $ –  $ –  $ 9 $ 1
  Impact of 1% decrease   $ –  $ –  $ (8) $ (1)

 (1)  For measurement purposes, a 7.30 – 9.00 per cent health care cost trend rate in 2009 was assumed grading down to 4.90 – 5.00 per cent in
2015 and thereafter.

122439_Text_Eng.indd   91 3/2/10   1:12 PM

H S B C  B A N K  C A N A D A

26 Income taxes

a Components of the provision for income taxes reported in the consolidated statements of income are:

   2009  2008
  Current income taxes:
   Federal   $ 133 $ 118
   Provincial   85  81
   Foreign   45  –
   263  199
  Future income taxes:
   Federal   (34)  33
   Provincial   (22)  21
   (56)  54
  Total provision for income taxes   $ 207 $ 253

b The provision for income taxes shown in the consolidated statements of income is at a rate that is different than the
combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rate for the following reasons:

   2009 (%)  2008 (%)
  Combined federal and provincial income tax rate   31.1  32.7
  Adjustments resulting from:
   Adjustment for tax exempt income   (0.3)  (0.3)
   Substantively enacted tax rate changes   (0.1)  0.1
   Additional financial institution taxes   0.1  –
   Other, net   (1.7)  (2.6)
  Effective tax rate   29.1  29.9

c The components of the net future income tax asset reported in other assets (note 7) are as follows:

   2009  2008
  Future income tax assets:
   Allowance for credit losses   $ 82 $ 87
   Other available deductions   106  64
   Other   12  27
   200  178
  Future income tax liabilities:
   Leases   63  69
   Deferred charges   12  45
   Securitization-related   43  29
   Building and equipment   5  3
   123  146
  Net future income tax asset   $ 77 $ 32

notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

92

122439_Text_Eng.indd   92 3/2/10   1:12 PM

93

27 Capital management

a Objectives, policies and processes

Our objectives in managing our financial capital resources include: generating shareholder value while supporting
business activities including the asset base and risk positions; providing prudent depositor security; and exceeding
applicable regulatory requirements and long-term internal targets.

The bank’s capital management principles and related policies define the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment
Process by which management examines the bank’s risk profile from both regulatory and economic capital viewpoints
and ensures that the level of capital: